

IN THE COMMONWEALTH COURT OF PENNSYLVANIA

WILLIAM PENN SCHOOL DISTRICT,  
*et al.*,

Petitioners

v.

PENNSYLVANIA DEPARTMENT OF  
EDUCATION, *et al.*,

Respondents

NO. 587 MD 2014

REPLY BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF EXECUTIVE BRANCH RESPONDENTS'  
PRELIMINARY OBJECTIONS TO THE PETITION FOR REVIEW

KATHLEEN G. KANE  
Attorney General

By: LUCY E. FRITZ  
Deputy Attorney General  
Attorney I.D. #307340

KENNETH L. JOEL  
Chief Deputy Attorney General  
Chief, Litigation Section

*Counsel for Executive Respondents*

Office of Attorney General  
Litigation Section  
15<sup>th</sup> Floor, Strawberry Square  
Harrisburg, PA 17120  
Direct: 717-787-3102  
Fax: 717-772-4526  
[lfritz@attorneygeneral.gov](mailto:lfritz@attorneygeneral.gov)

Date: March 3, 2015

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
ARGUMENT .....	1
I.    THE PETITION FOR REVIEW PRESENTS NON-JUSTICIABLE POLITICAL QUESTIONS.....	1
A. The Briefs in Opposition to Respondents’ Preliminary Objections Downplay or Misconstrue Binding Precedent.....	2
B. The Pennsylvania Cases Upon Which Petitioners and Amici Rely For Their Argument That This Case Is Justiciable Are Inapposite.....	5
C. Relevant Case Law From Other Jurisdictions Supports Respondents; Arguments That Petitioners’ Claims Are Non-Justiciable and Barred By The Separation of Powers Doctrine.....	7
D. There Is a Lack of Judicially Manageable Standards For Resolving Petitioners’ Claim, and Their Resolution Would Require the Court to Make Policy Determinations.....	12
II.   PETITIONERS’ CLAIMS ARE NOT SUBJECT TO STRICT SCRUTINY.....	16
CONCLUSION.....	19
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	20
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	21

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page</b>
<i>Chester Cmty. Charter School v. Dep't of Educ.</i> , 996 A.2d 68 (Pa. Cmwlth. 2010) .....	1
<i>City of Pawtucket v. Sundlin</i> , 662 A.2d 40 (R.I. 1995) .....	11, 12
<i>Coal. for Adequacy and Fairness in Sch. Funding, Inc. v. Chiles</i> , 680 So. 2d 400 (Fla. 1996) .....	12
<i>Committee for Educ. Rights v. Edgar</i> , 672 N.E.2d 1178 (Ill. 1996) .....	10, 11
<i>Council 13, AFSCME ex rel. Fillman v. Rendell</i> , 986 A.2d 63 (Pa. 2009) .....	6, 7, 15, 16
<i>Danson v. Casey</i> , 382 A.2d 1238 (Pa. Cmwlth. 1978), <i>aff'd</i> , 399 A.2d 380 (Pa. 1979) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Haridopolos v. Citizens for Strong Schools, Inc.</i> , 81 So. 3d 465 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2012) .....	12
<i>Hornbeck v. Somerset County Bd. of Educ.</i> , 458 A.2d 758 (Md. 1983) .....	8, 9, 10
<i>Hospital &amp; Healthsystem Ass'n of Pa. v. Commonwealth</i> , 77 A.3d 587 (Pa. 2013) .....	6
<i>Marrero v. Commonwealth</i> , 709 A.2d 956 (Pa. Cmwlth. 1998), <i>aff'd</i> , 739 A.2d 110 (Pa. 1999) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>McDaniel v. Thomas</i> , 285 S.E. 2d 156 (Ga. 1981) .....	12
<i>Pa. Environmental Defense Fund v. Comm.</i> , No. 228 M.D. 2012, 2015 WL 79773 (Pa. Cmwlth. Jan. 7, 2015), <i>appeal</i> <i>pending</i> , No. 11 MAP 2015 .....	7, 14, 15

*Teachers' Tenure Act Cases,*  
197 A. 344 (Pa. 1938) .....2, 5, 6, 13, 18

*School Dist. of Wilkinsburg v. Wilkinsburg Educ. Ass'n,*  
667 A.2d 5 (Pa. 1995) ..... 17
